Purchase Order

WV Department of Health and el
Human Resources MED12002
Office of Purchasing
One Davis Square, Suite 100
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25301
i |Bureau For Medical Services TN THIRASE ,S.Sggfg éﬁ‘i‘ﬁfgﬁiifgé’ﬁw@%“ff? 2’.‘&’5”
: SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS C :
S 350 Capitol Street, Room 251 00 PURCHASE ORDER SHOULD BE D%%%igg!?’g e
o | Charleston,WV 25301 BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.
é CHANGE ORDER
E
+ SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR
o TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Health Information Designs Inc. Bureau For Medical Services
" 391 Industry Drive s 1350 Capitol Street, Room 251
£ jAuburn, AL 36832 *: Charleston, WV 25301
i P
o
.
i o
DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FEINISSN FUND
12/30/2011 Net 30 591676558
SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERM ACCOUNT NUMBER
Best Way Destination Prepaid Multiple
QUANTITY uop VENDOR ITEM NO.
LINE UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
DELIVERY DATE CAT. NO. ITEM NUMBER

$288,543.39

Contract Date: from 02/01/2012 t0 01/31/2013

Contract for clinical web portal for the Bureau For Medical Services located at 350 Capitol Street, Room 251, Charleston, WV 25301.
This award is per the following:

1. Request For Quotation (RFQ) dated 09/09/2011.

2. Addendum No. 1 dated,10/13/2011.

3. Addendum No. 2 dated10/19/201 1
4. Vendors Ouotatmnd d 10/27 '20H

Bureau for Med}i::tsi ervices atithorized signature

V




Purchase Order

WV Department of Health and i b st - L
Human Resources MED12002 2
Office of Purchasing

One Davis Square, Suite 100
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25301

: ) CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER MUST
i | Bureau For Medical Services el hsag i APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND
N las . 5 SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS
v |330 Capitol Str'eet, Rqom 251 00 PURCHASE ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE
o Char[eston,\\/\/ 25301 BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.
é CHANGE ORDER
E
T SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR
o TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Health Information Designs Inc. Bureau For Medical Services
v |391 Industry Drive s {350 Capitol Street, Room 251
£ | Auburn, AL 36832 "* Charleston,WV 25301
N
b P
. T
o
DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FEINSSN FUND
12/30/2011 Net 30 591676558
SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERM ACCOUNT NUMBER
Best Way Destination Prepaid Multiple
QUANTITY uoP VENDOR ITEM NO. i ~
LINE UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
DELIVERY DATE CAT. NO, ITEM NUMBER I
[ $288,543.39

Life of Contract: This contract becomes effective February 1, 2012 and shall extend for a period of one (1) year, at which time the contract may,
upon mutual consent be renewed. Such renewals are for a period of up to one (1) year, with a maximum of two (2) one (1) year renewals, or
until such reasonable time thereafter as is necessary to obtain a new contract. The "reasonable time" period shall not exceed twelve (12) months.
During the "reasonable time" period, Vendor may terminate the contract for any reason upon giving the Bureau ninety (90) days written notice.
Notice by Vendor of intent to terminate will not relieve Vendor of obligation to continue providing services pursuant to the terms of this
contract,

The prices quoted in the Vendors Quotation will not be subject to any increase and will be considered firm for the life of the contract unless
specific provisions have been provided in the original specifications.

Renewal: This contract may be renewed upon written consent of the spending unit and the Vendor. Such renewals shall be in accordance with
the terms and conditions of the original contract and shall be limited to two (2) one (1) year periods.

Renewals Remaining: Two (2).
The order of precedence is as follows:

1. Contract.

2. RFQ dated 09/09/2011.

3. Addendum No. 1 dated 10/13/2011.
4. Addendum No. 2 dated 10/19/2011.
5. Vendors Quotation dated 10/27/2011.




GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS
PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT

1. ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall be bound by this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of this order.

2. APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the BMS Purchasing Manual shall govern all rights
and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.

3. NON-FUNDING: All services performed or goods delivered under BMS Purchas Orders/Contracts are to be
continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature
or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or
goods, the Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.

4. COMPLIANCE: Seller shall comply with all federal, state and local laws, regulations and ordinance including, but not
limited to, the prevailing wage rates of the WV Division of Labor.

5. MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties’ final expression of intent. No modification of this order shall be binding
unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer.

6. ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Order or any monies due, or to become due hereunder may be assigned by the Seller
without the Buyer's consent.

7. WARRANTY: The Seller expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by this order will: {a} conform to
the specifications, drawings, samples or other description furnished or specified by the BUYER; {b} be merchantable
and fit for the purpose intended; and/or {c} be free from defect in material and workmanship.

8. CANCELLATION: The director of the DHHR Office of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30
days written notice to the seller.

9. SHIPPING, BILLING & PRICES: Prices are those stated in this order. No price increase will be accepted without
written authority from the Buyer. All goods or services shall be shipped on or before the date specified in the Order.

10. LATE PAYMENTS: Payment may only be made after the delivery of goods or services. Interest may be paid on
late payments in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

11. TAXES: The State of West Virginia is exempt from the federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such
taxes.

12. RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon the
mutual written agreement of both parties.

13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this
contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.

14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate
Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at

www state. wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency
meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR § 160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health information (45 CFR
§ 160.103) to the vendor.

15. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such
personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who
is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is
made pursuant to the agency’s policies, procedure, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality
Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in
http://lwww.state.wv.us/admiin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

16. LICENSING: Vendors much be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws
and requirement by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary
of State’s Office, the West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agency or political subdivision.
Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending
unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.



West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources

A The Bureau for Medical Services
4 BMS Request for Quotation MED 12002

-

Cost information below as detailed in the RFQ and submitted.

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Optional Renewal) | (Optional Renewal)
Start Up Cost , Fetetetatitetete! tetetets stetete et
Yearly $288,543.49 $288,543.49 $288,543.49
Operating Cost
Total Yearly $288,543.49 $288,543.49 $288,543.49
Cost
Grand Total for Three (3) Year Contract Period $865,630.47

Vendor will invoice all costs in arrears in twelve (12) equal monthly instaliments.
The cost proposal will be evaluated based on the total three (3) year period grand total amount.
Optional Services:

Optional Services as specified in Section 2.3.5 shall be bid as an all-inclusive hourly rate and shall
require Bureau approval of a Statement of Work and submission of a related Cost Estimate.

Hourly Rate: Year 1 $85.00

Hourly Rate: Option Year 1 $85.00
Hourly Rate: Option Year 2 $85.00

Health Information Designs, Inc. s 7
(Company) Y s 7 T e
G. Robert DiBenedetto,Jr.,Pres. & CEO/ ,g 74,@‘/ Y F7,
(Representative Name, Tit&eé : /
334-466-3028/888-419-1312 ‘
(Contact Phone/Fax Number)

10/25/11

(Date)




RFQ No. MED12002

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its
political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the
vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the
aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its
political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers’ compensation
premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its
political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Debtor” means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or
business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. “Political subdivision” means any county
commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any
separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any
public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one
or more counties or municipalities. “Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership,
association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any
vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest
with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other
consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent
of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant
to chapter eleven of this code, workers’ compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the
matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in
default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and
acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name:  C° Robert DiBenedetto, Jr./Health Information Designs, Inc.

Authorized Signature: /g ?5%5%/%/ )/Vﬂ/ Date: 10/19/11
State of /:H{)&h( Y\(L)

County of L\,Q,Q__, , fo-wit:

, 1 I~
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this ﬂ'&gy of O C,/VD'D‘LV/ , 20_1_‘_.
My Commission expires //VLCL%' M : 20@~

] o
AFFIXSEALHERE NOTARY PUBLIC b}zu&d& }) L@U’Lﬂiﬂ

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)




(N\NC L aw v e

MED-96 AGREEMENT ADDENDUM

Tin the event of eontlict between this addendum and the apreensent, this ad dsndurn shatl control:

L DISPUTES - Any eferences b the agreoment to arbisstion or Lo the jurisdiclion of any court are hierdy deleied, Dispulos arlsing ont of the
—dgredmoni Shall e presented Lo Ui West Virglnta Uit of Clnims.

2, HOLD HARMEESS - Any clause requiring Ue Agency to lndemnlfy or Tiold hiwmtess any paty s hereby deleted in its antirely,

3. GOVERNING LAW - The agreement shiall e governed liy the lows of the Stale of West Virginia, This proviston replaces any references to s iy
OMeT BlAlE's foverning Law,

4, TAXES - Proviglons in the agresment requiring the Agene 10 pay tanes are defeted, Asa State outly, the Agensy is exempl from Federal, State,

il {ﬂcﬂl‘h‘iﬁﬁﬁ and wilk nol pwy Waxes forany Veador including individuals, norwitl the Agency file iy tnx returns or reports on belalfof Vendor
orany ailier parky

5 PAYMENT - Any 1efersnens W prepayinent are deleled, Payinent witl be in arrears.

fi. INTEREST -Should the agreeiwnl {ucludea provision for interest en lale payments, e Agsney agress o pay e taximum legal rate wnder West
Vipmia faw, Allolher references lo Enmtsestlar lale cliprges are deloted, i ' & !

7 RECOUPMENT - Any language Unthe agresment walving ihe Agency's right Lo seboff, sounterclrin, recoupment, or other defense is horely
delgied,

R FISCAL YEAR FUNDING - Service porformed wwder the sgrevimont may be continied in suceseding fiseat years for the ter of the agreement,

contingenl upan Minds heig approprinied by Uie Lepistalure or olherwise helng avatlable for this service, I the ovent fundds ave notapproprinted
ar ollierwvise available for this service, the gpreoment shatl lerminats withoul penatty on June 30, Atler tial date, the rresment hecomes of o
eltzel und is null and void, However, the Afency agrees 1o use [is bust efforis (o have the smouiits eontemplated nnder he areement inphuded
in ity budgel, Non-appopriation or pon-fusding shall not he considered an event of default,

b3 STATUTE OF LIMITATEON - Any clauses funiting the time iy which the Agency way bring suit against the Vendor, lessor, individual, or any
olher parly are delelod

0. SIMILAR SERVICES - Any provisiens timtling the Agenoy's right lo obiain similarservices arequipment in e event of default or nonefunding
difrg the ey ol e agraement ace hereby deleled,

11 ATTORNEY FEES - The Aglasmy recophizes wiobligalion lo pay stlomey s fees ar costs onty when assessed by acourt of eonipetent jurisdiction,
Any eiler proviston 3 invalid wd considersd wilt aid vold,

12, ASSTGNMENT - Notwithsianding any clause o e sontry, the Ageney reserves the right lo assign Be agresment to another State of Wegt

Iainis agency, bowrd or conmnisslon upon iy (30)days written nolice 1o the Vendor uid Vendor shall obiain the witiien consent of Agency
print 1o asaigning the aprecinenl,

13 LAMUTATION OF LEABLHLATY - The Agency, a5 a State nllty, caumet agres 1o assumne die polential linhility of a Yendor, Accordingly, my
i&m&:&s:qn TGE is” VEes fabilily for divecl damngos 1o & certain dollar simount of o the amount of e apreement js hereby deloted,
Ainitations anspecial, inctdental e conssquential damngesarepcceplable, Wnaddition, any limilion isnutl ad vold o theexient that ifpreciudes

sty action for injury to persons or for dunges Lo persanal property,

4, RIGIET TO TERMINATE - Ageioy shall have the gl Lo leyminute the gpresiment up thirly {30} dayswrillen notice lo Yendor, Agency
agrees lo pmy Vendor Tor servdees rendered or gouds repeived prior o the effective date of tormination,

15 TERMINATION CHARGES - Any provislon requiring the Apeney to pay & fixed ampunt or liquidnied damages upen Llermination of the
AETCEMGNL 15 TEFEny detoted, The Agoriey may only apred (o relmburse a Vedor for aoiuel cosis incurred o losses snstained during the errent
fiseal yoar duie Lo wrengiul wiminahon By the Ageney prior to the end of uy current agresment term,

i6, RENEWAL - Any reforence o aulomalic ronewal [s herchy deleted, The agrocment may bo renewed only upon mumal weition agreement of the
PRItiEs.

17 INSURANCE - Any provision requiring the Agency 16 insure equipment ox [roperty of any kind and name the Vender 23 beneliciary or as an
afdTloTal mstred is liereby deleted,

1%, RIGIEY TO NOTICE - Any provision for repossessian of equipment withouw notiee is hereby delolod. Howsver, the Ageney doos recagnize a
right of repossession with notice,

19, ACCELERATION - Any referenee to scoeleration of pavinents by the event of defull or non-funding is heraby deleted.

26, CONVIDENTIALITY: -Auny piovision mkzm'dm g confidentality of the terms and conditions of the agreenwnt is ereby deloted, State contineis
are publie reednly nder the West Virginia Fresdom of Infonnation Ast,

21, AMENDMENTS - All amendiuents, iodificalions, alterations or changes to the agreement shat! be in wriling ang sigued by bath parties, No

amerdieil, modificalion, alteration or change sy be mude to s addepdum witliout the express wrillen approval of the Purchesing Diviston
s ihe Atlormey Geneml,

ACCEPTED BY DHHR OFFICE OF PURCHASING: VENDOR

i A ,j&fi@%{ Company Mame: _Hea}th Tnbormation 3@‘5{41”6; 1L

) W A
S signed: A/M Z
Frecide z
Tite: __ Fresident and. CED

Date: Tanumm)i 9. 2012




